
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 6) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Paul Lemon 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Geof Cooke 
 
 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Danny Rich 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Jennifer Grocock 
 

Dean Cohen 
Michael Mire 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Anne Hutton Giulia Monasterio Rohit Grover 
Eva Greenspan Kath McGuirk Alison Moore 
Claire Farrier Ross Houston Barry Rawlings 
Daniel Thomas Tony Vourou  
 
Details on how to participate in Council Committee meetings can be found by visiting the link: 
Take part in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Farah Hussain farah.hussain@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3308 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members (If any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and 

Other interests (If any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Issues (if any)  

 
9 - 12 

 
7.   Deputations (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  

 
 

 
9.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
10.   Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Road Safety & Parking Fund Update  
 

13 - 32 

 
11.   Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  

 
33 - 62 

 
12.   Any item(s) the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Farah Hussain 
farah.hussain@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3308.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



 
 
 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the East Area Committee 

20 June 2023 

Members Present: 

Councillor Paul Lemon (Chair)  
Councillor Geof Cooke (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb  Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Danny Rich   Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Arjun Mittra    Councillor Rohit Grover (Substitute)  

 

Apologies  
Councillor Michael Mire (Apologies) 

 

1. Minutes of last meeting  

Councillor Paul Lemon, Chair of the East Area Committee opened the first meeting of the 
East Area Committee for this municipal year and welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record.  

2. Absence of Members (If any)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Mire who was substituted by Councillor 
Rohit Grover.  

3. Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Other interests (If any)  

Councillor Danny Rich declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 12 
Members’ Funding Item (Improvements to Finchley Way Open Space) by virtue of being a 
trustee of the Improvements to Finchley Way Open Space project.  

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  

None. 

5. Petitions (if any)  

None.  

6. Residents' Issues (If any)  

None.  

7. Deputations (If any)  

None.  

8. Public Questions (if any)  

None.  

9. Public Comments (if any)  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



None.  

10. Members' Items (if any)  

None.  

11. Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & 
Road Safety and Parking Fund update   

The Committee noted the report which sets out an update on the CIL budget allocations for 
the East Area Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2023/24, 
and an update on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 and the status 
of current schemes. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

1. That the East Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of 
this report and in Appendix A.  

2. That the East Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix A. 

3. That the East Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund available 
for allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix B. 
 

12. Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  

The Chair noted that each NCIL application would be considered in turn.  
 

a) Councillor Danny Rich/ Councillor Ross Houston – Improvements to Finchley Way 
Open Space  

Following introduction of the item, the Chair welcomed Dr Suzanne King Chair of Finchley 
Way Open Space to provide additional information about the project. 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £10,296.00 and any conditions attached noting the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  
 

b) Councillor Dean Cohen – Highfield Road Improvements  

Councillor Dean Cohen presented the item in his name and requested that as part of the 
project flower seeds be incorporated.  

Concerns were raised by Councillor Coakley Webb regarding the lack of a plan of the 
intended works and not sufficient information to consider the application.  

Following discussion, Councillor Coakley Webb moved a motion which was seconded to 
amend the recommendation to read as follows:  

To approve sufficient funding to enable the public consultation required for the bid to occur 
with a condition that the outcome of the consultation and plans of the intended works be 
returned to the next Committee meeting to approve the remainder of the funding to deliver 
the works provided the outcome of the consultation were positive.  

Votes were recorded as follows: 

6



For – 5 
Against – 3 
Abstained – 0  

The Committee then voted on the recommendation as set out above. 

It was RESOLVED: 

That the Committee having considered the application decided to approve sufficient 
funding to enable the public consultation required for the bid to occur with a 
condition that the outcome of the consultation and plans of the intended works be 
returned to the next Committee meeting to approve the remainder of the funding to 
deliver the works provided the outcome of the consultation were positive. 

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For – 5 
Against – 0 
Abstained – 3  

 

13. Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

None.  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



East Area Committee-- AREA COMMITTEE  
 

RESIDENTS’ ISSUES 
 

(Tuesday 19 September 2023) 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
 

ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE COMMITTEE 
 

Issues must be submitted to Governance Service (East Area Committee - AREA COMMITTEE INBOX) by 10am on the fifth working day before 
the meeting. 

 
 
 

 Issue Raised Response 

1. 

Issue: Vehicle Access Issue At Graywood Court, N120JJ, (Fire Fighter, 
Ambulance etc. emergency vehicle not possible to enter and exit and it is not 
possible to turn and park) 
Resident: Chetan Dave  
Ward: West Finchley 
 
Details:  
Limited Turning Point: 
Unfortunately, there is only one turning point available at the end of the road, 
(opposite to House No.16 & 17) and it is often blocked by parked, untaxed, 
and abandoned vehicles, making it virtually impossible for emergency vehicles 
to enter, turn and exit the road efficiently. This turning point is not intended 
for parking and hampers emergency vehicles from entering, turning and 

 
Ensuring Uninterrupted Vehicle Access, including the 
introduction of keep clear markings.  
 
This will be investigated by a Parking Design Officer, 
initially this will involve a parking stress survey to 
assess the effect of any measures that may be 
introduced on Graywood Court.  
 
However, it must be noted the introduction of any 
potential measures would require public consultation 
prior to implementation.  
 

9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



 Issue Raised Response 

exiting safely, jeopardizing the safety and well being of residents and the 
community at large. 
 
Inability to Turn and Exit: 
In the event that a vehicle inadvertently enters our road, it becomes 
exceedingly difficult to manoeuvre and exit due to the resulting congestion 
caused by parked cars. This situation further exacerbates the challenges faced 
by residents, making it arduous for us to turn our own vehicles. 
 
Car Repairing and Road Encroachment: 
A distressing issue prevalent in our residential area is the daily occurrence of 
car repairing activities. These activities primarily occur opposite House no.17 
and near the fence of House No.16. Additionally, road encroachments are also 
quite common. These activities contribute to a disruptive environment with 
noise pollution, engine smoke, and loud engine noises,
[...]
a to deter parking violations and ensure compliance with 
regulations. 
 
F. Swift action needs to be taken to resolve the issue of car repairing activities 
within the residential area, considering the noise pollution and inconvenience 
caused to residents. 
 
G. Issue resident parking permits to regulate parking and enhance security. 

support for the introduction of a controlled parking 
zone from the wider local community.  
 
 
 
 
 

2 

Issue: Bins permanently kept on sidewalk 
Resident: Michael Joubert  
Ward: Golders Green 
 
Details: The apartments on the corner of Corner of Beechcroft and 
Ravenscroft Golders Green permanently leave their bins on the side walk. 
There is more than enough space to place the bins inside the perimeter or the 
property.  
 
Please ask the residents to place their bins inside the property perimeter. The 
bins cause obstructions to pedestrians, specifically when they are full and 
overflowing. The also has a negative effect or is likely to have a detrimental 
effect on local environment, aesthetic, and sidewalk. 

Recycling & Waste Officers met with the managing 
agent for the property on corner Ravenscroft / 
Beechcroft and have instructed that the bins must be 
kept on the property and not stored on the pavement. 
The instruction has been complied with and the 
location is being monitored. 
 

11



 Issue Raised Response 

Here is a link to the photos: 
https://photos.app.goo.gl/dojg2M9QJ6QNLAHKA 
 

 
Contact details: EastAreaCommittee@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Future meeting dates of the -- Area Committee:   

Date of meeting Location 

Tuesday 19 September 2023, 7:00pm Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

Monday 22 January 2024, 7:00pm Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

Tuesday 26 March 2024, 7:00pm Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

Tuesday 25 June 2024, 7:00pm Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 
 

12

https://photos.google.com/share/AF1QipN6uBpUSA4AViUYcLODq43RDfJM5MXpDn4avererrhow1BaeG8yAWYqmuhOExtOJQ?key=QnJjSHB3TVhBem9DSUxaQVI2S2NzSWFsRmNOTHBn


 
 

 
East Area Committee  

19th September 2023 

 

Title  Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking Fund update 

Date of meeting 19/09/2023 

Report of Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery, Growth & 
Corporate Services 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Brunswick Park, West Finchley, Finchley Church End, Friern Barnet, 
Garden Suburb, Golders Green, East Finchley and Woodhouse 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix 1 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 

Appendix 2 – Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme Update  

Officer Contact Details  Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  

Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on the CIL budget allocations for the East Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2023/24, and an update on the 
Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 and the status of current schemes. 

Recommendations 

1. That the East Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in 
Appendix A.  

2. That the East Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix A. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk


3. That the East Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for allocation 
during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix B. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the 

East Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to determine the 
amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings. 

1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the East Area Committee. 

1.3 The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates from the service 
department, with a view that should the estimate prove to be understated there would be no 
further call on the Area Committee budgets without an additional approval. Expenditure exceeding 
15% of the original estimate will require an explanation to enable the Area Committee to agree any 
additional funding.  

1.4 Detail as to the activity to date of this Area Committee and the balance available are attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

1.5 This report also includes an update of the Road Safety & Parking budget allocation and 
schemes as Appendix 2 to this report.  

1.6 CIL activity 

1.7 The latest position shows expenditure to August 2023. The total amount of underspend on 
schemes completed between June and September Area Committee is £0 which is add to the 
2023/24 allocation (see Appendix 1).  

1.8 The over & underspends from the prior year schemes that are still open will impact on the 
total Area Committee available balance, until the schemes are certified as complete.  

1.9 All CIL funding allocations should be submitted in accordance with the approved CIL funding 
application guidelines detailed in the Policy & Resources Committee report dated 22 February 2023. 

1.10 Road Safety & Parking Budget Activity 

1.11 The latest position as set out in Appendix 2 shows the agreed allocations to date and the 
remaining budget available for future schemes. 

1.12 Funding has been allocated to various organisations and/or projects and this will enable the 
Area Committee to note the amount available for future allocation. 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not R
[...]
r 10,000 New Scheme to be programmed

West West Hendon Hendon
West 

Hendon
2021/22

Allington Road/ Sevington, Vivian 
Avenue/Elliot Road - OD Survey

Cllr Don 22,500 
Additional funding for new Feasibility agreed in Jul 23 for full 
feasibility following initial surveys. Estimated completion Q4. 

West West Hendon Hendon
West 

Hendon
2021/22 Cool Oak Lane - Feasibility Cllr Narenthira 5,000 Scheme Complete

West West Hendon N/A N/A 2023/24 Cool Oak Lane - Implementation RSP COD 100,000 Funding agreed in Jul 23. Design to be completed in Q4

West West Hendon N/A N/A 2023/24 West Hendon CPZ Cllr Ambe 14,500
Engagement with Cllr to agree design. Design in Progress next 
steps to be programmed

32



 
 

 
 

East Area Committee  
19th September 2023 

Title  Members Items – Applications for Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding 

Date of meeting 19/09/2023 

Report of Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place 

Wards Brunswick Park, West Finchley, Finchley Church End, Friern Barnet, 
Garden Suburb, Golders Green, East Finchley and Woodhouse  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

 

Appendices Appendix 1 – Members NCIL Applications 

Officer Contact Details  Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place   

Contact: Madeleine.Herbert@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 
Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the 
information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in accordance 
with its powers. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:  

a. award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;   

b. defer the application for funding for further information, giving 
[...]
 the approach to managing these 
dependencies/risks} 

40

http://www.nlwoodturners.org/


VALUE FOR MONEY 
The renovation of the fence will last for a further 10 years. This remedial work will avoid 
more drastic and expensive work further down the line.  
No ongoing revenue 
costs 

No ongoing revenue costs  

COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
The Freehold centre is a place widely used by all in the community it serves. Updating the 
fencing outside of the centre will help this place to be as safe and welcoming as possible, 
helping the community to have pride in the centre. This will encourage residents to keep 
attending, and hopefully also encourage new residents to start attending.  
 
The upkeep of the fence is a key part of ensuring the long running of the Freehold Centre.  

Lead Officer Review – if required 
Lead Officer  
Date  
Assessment & 
Recommendations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

41



MEMBERS CIL FUNDING REQUEST FORM 

AREA COMMITTEE – MEMBERS CIL FUNDING REQUEST 
MEMBER Councillor Geoff Cooke 
DATE 25/8/2023 
WARD Woodhouse 
cross-ward applications   

SCHEME SUMMARY 
North Finchley Allotment Society (NFAS) 
NFAS is a self-managed unincorporated association, which operates under a long lease from LBB. 
 
The plan is to replace the southern fence and eastern fence on P field. 
 
Current fencing 
The existing fence is chain link fencing supported by concrete posts (See photo 1). Chain link is no 
longer considered a secure fence since it can easily be cut by handheld clippers in just one place 
and then rolled back. It cannot be repaired. Our fencing is very old and damaged in many places. 
The allotments have frequent incursions by the curious, thieves, criminals making attempted get 
aways and the homeless. [My wife and I shared our shed for three months with someone who 
was on the run from the police! We gardened by day, he slept by night]. Please see photos 2 & 3 
showing sample places where the fence has had holes cut i
[...]
onal Sum  1,000    
Archaeology Provisional Sum  2,000    
Underground services and drainage survey Provisional Sum  2,000    
Delivery Costs    

Landscape Architect/Principal Designer Provisional Sum 10,000    

Quantity Surveyor Provisional Sum   3,000    
Archaeology Provisional Sum   5,000  28,000  
Fee Contingency 10%  2,800  
PROJECT SUBTOTAL   £199,410 

VAT 20%   39,882 

SMAF costs already incurred to Dec 2022 (Surveys, fees etc)   13,900 

ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST   £253,192 
 

 

62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Issues (if any)
	10 Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Road Safety & Parking Fund Update
	Appendix 1 _ CIL Budget Update
	Slide 1:  AREA COMMITTEE East
	Slide 2: Area Committee East – CIL Budget update
	Slide 3: Area Committee East – CIL schemes open (non-Highways)
	Slide 4: Area Committee East – CIL schemes open (non-Highways) cont. 
	Slide 5: Area Committee East– CIL schemes open (non- highways)
	Slide 6: Area Committee East– CIL schemes open (Highways)

	East Appendix B _ RSP Budget Update
	Slide 1:  AREA COMMITTEE East
	Slide 2: Area Committee East – RS&P Budget update
	Slide 3: Road Safety & Parking Schemes – North 
	Slide 4: Road Safety & Parking Schemes – North 
	Slide 5: Road Safety & Parking Schemes – East 
	Slide 6: Road Safety & Parking Schemes – East 
	Slide 7: Road Safety & Parking Schemes – West 
	Slide 8: Road Safety & Parking Schemes – West 


	11 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix 1 _ Members NCIL Applications _ 19 Sept




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Committee 

 
19 September 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Paul Lemon (Chair) 

Councillor Geof Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
 

Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Michael Mire 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Paul Lemon welcomed all attendees to the 
meeting.  
  
The Chair noted an amendment to the minutes regarding his statement on the procedure 
for petitions at the start of the previous meeting to read; 
 
The Chair noted that following changes agreed to the Constitution at Full Council, 
Petitions between 25-500 will receive a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
  
He also noted that petitions received thus far require a response from the relevant 
Cabinet Member. Responses to petitions will be published on the e-petitions section of 
the website once an officer has responded and that updates will be shared with 
Committee Members in due course.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to the amendment set out above regarding the process of 
petitions.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Danny Rich who was substituted by Councillor 
Claire Farrier. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 



 

2 

OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. The Chair highlighted the governance process and noted that petitions with 
signatures between 25 and 500 will be dealt with by the appropriate Cabinet Member as 
per the petition scheme in the Council Constitution.  
  
  

6.    ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the submitted residents’ issue and the written response which was 
published and circulated. 
  

a)    Issue: Vehicle Access Issue At Graywood Court (West Finchley Ward) 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Committee decided to note the issue and the response 
and take no further action. 
  

b)    Issue: Bins permanently kept on sidewalk (Golders Green) 
  
It was RESOLVED that this issue had already been concluded and the Committee 
noted the response. 
  
  

7.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

8.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

10.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) ROAD SAFETY & PARKING FUND UPDATE  
 
Craig Miller, Director Street Scene introduced the item and summarised the report. 
Members noted an update to the Road Safety and Parking Fund which now totalled to 
£1.2m annually starting in the 2023/24 financial year which was approved at Cabinet on 
5th September 2023. 
  
Following queries from Members, Officers agreed to report back on the details of the 
enquiries and consider future reporting with further information about schemes.  



 

3 

  
RESOLVED: 
1. That the East Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this 
report and in Appendix A.  
  
2. That the East Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix A.  
  
3. That the East Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund available 
for allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix B. 
  
  

11.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 

a)    The Freehold Centre – Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
  
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb presented the item in her name.  
  
RESOLVED that the East Area Committee having considered the application 
decided to award funding fully for £1,300 and any conditions attached noting the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
  

b)    North Finchley Allotment Society (NFAS) – Councillor Geoffrey Cooke 
  
Councillor Geoffrey Cooke presented the item in his name.   
  
  
RESOLVED that the Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £96,158.40 and subject to the condition that clarification 
will be given on the legality of passing funding back to associations, noting the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  

c)    Phoenix Cinema – Councillor Arjun Mittra 
  
Councillor Arjun Mittra gave a verbal representation in support of the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £24,015.66 and any conditions attached noting the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
Votes were declared as follows: 
For – 5 
Against – 3 
Abstained – 0  
  

d)    St Mary-at Finchley – Hendon Lane – Councillor Dan Thomas 
  



 

4 

The Chair introduced the item and welcomed Helen Bevan, a Church Warden and 
project manager, and Philip Davison, the Church’s rector who gave a verbal 
representation in support of the application and spoke about the scheme.  
  
RESOLVED that the Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £45,250 and any conditions attached noting the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  

12.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.48 pm 
 


